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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SERVICE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
OTHER THAN ORDERED - SALE TO MINORS f"D FALSE STATEMENT.IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD i= LICENSE s·us-
PENDED FOR 45 DAYSs · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Joseph Bonanno 
t/a The Open Door 

) 

) 
33 Crystal Street 
North Arlington, Ne JG, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Theodore Rabino-witz,:'Esqo, At·~orney fo1~ I.dcensrao 
Edward F\, Ambrose, Esq0 9 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
Beverage Controlc 

"2o 

The Hearer has filed the f ollowjung report herein 8 

Hearer e s J.~Pl?At. 

Licensee pleaded not ·guilty· ·to the following charges: · 

On Thursday night, March. 21+, 1966, you served and 
allowed, permitted and suffered. the service of 
alcoholic beverages other than ordered; in v:lola-
tion of Rule 23 of State Regulation No~ 200. 

On Thursday night~ March 24, 1966 you sold, served 
and delivered and allowed, permitied and suffered 
the sale service and delivery of alc.oholic bev·erages,. 
directly or indirectly, to persons und'er the a.ge of 
twenty-one (21) years, vizo, Barbara--~, age 20 
and Mary Ann ---, age 20, and allowed, permitted· ·and 
suffered the consumption of alcoholic .beverages by 
such persons in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 1. o:e· State Regulation No,., 200 

In your application filed with the Mayor and Cou11cil:' 
of the Borough of North Arlington and upon which you 
obtained your current plenary retail con.sump·tio:n 
license, you falsely stated 'No' in answer to Question 
No(\) 41 which asks: liHave you or has-any. person men­
tioned in this application ever had any interest, 
directly or indirectly, in any alcoholic beverage 
license or permit in New Jersey or any other state 
which was surrendered, suspended, revolrnd. ·or cancel­
led?~$•• If so, state details with respect-to each 
surrender, suspension~ revocation or·cancellation', 
whereas in truth and fact plenary retail consumption 
licenses held by you for the same premises had been 
suspended by the license issuing' authority of the 
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Bo1:..ough of North Arlington on two occasions for 
sales of ~lcoholic beverages to minors, viz., for 
five (5) clays effective June 20, 1911-3 and for five 
(5) days effective February 10, 1963; such false 
answer, statement~ evasion and suppression being 

1.in violation of R .. S .. 33:1--25." 

, The Division offered the testimony of the two minors 
and three ABC agents ·,to substantiate the respective charges. 

Barbara --- testified that she was born April 14, 1945' . 
being tw:enty years of age on March 24, 1966 (the date when she 
was in the licensed premises); that she and two girl companions 
arrived at the licensed premises after 10 p~m~ and sat.at a 
table; that one of.the girls ordered three bottles of beer which 
were served to them by a waitress called UJudy;" that she (Barbara) 
drank a bottle of beer and another round was ordered from Judy who 
placed a bottle in front of her (Barbafa); that she was not ques-

··t1oned concerning her age on this occasion, but on a former visit 
a couple of weeks previous she was asked her age by the licensee 
and told him she was twenty-one years old and also showed him a 
birth certificate whereon her date of.birth was April 14, i91i1f-, 
which certificate a friend had uphotocopied" for her. 

Mary Ann --- testified that she was born December 31, 
1945; that shortly after 10 p"m" on March 2li-, J..966 she arrived 
at.the licensee's premise~; that her husband played in the band 
performing that evenj_ng, and· that her husband handed her a bottle 
contaj_ning beer when he had to resume playing~ that the bottle 
had "hardly anything 11 in it but what it did contain she drank; 
thereafter one of her husband's friends ordered a bottle of hoer 
for her husband and~ when it ua.s placed on the bar by the bar­
tender during her husband 9 s absence, she ntook a drink of it;" 
that she had visited the licensed premises on previous occasions 
but only had soda; that on the night in question the place v.ras 
quite crowded and noisyo 

ABC Agent S testified that he and Agent P entered the 
licensed premises at 9:30 porno on March 2~, 1966 and he observed 
John Pizzuro tending bar and Julianne Chirichillo acting as 
waitress·• that the licensee wa.s "sea.ted at a table with some 
fri~nds;lr that "at ·the-height of activity there were about forty 
peoplen.present, twenty of whom were at the bar, and a four- . 

'.:piece male band entertained; that "the wai tr~ms every t~me she caine 
to the bar and ordered Cutty Sark or J and B the bartender would 

·substitute Inver House Green Plaid Scotch whisky, and every time 
·the waitress came and ordered Seagramws VO he would substitute 
Canadian Lord Calvert whj_sky; 11 that at 11:15 p.m~ Agent R came 
into the place and sat in the dining area; that between the time 
Agent P and Agent R arrived, he (Agent S) ·observed· 11 ten to twenty" 
substitutions ·or drinks; that, after the waitress. came from Agent 
R's table, she asked the bartender for ".VO and ginger on the · 
·side;" that the bartender "picked up' a bottle of Canadian Lord 
Calvert and _poured it· in a shot glass and got a glass of ginger 
ale.and laid it on the waitress' tray1tr which drinks the wait- · 
ress served to Agent R; that he (Agent S) w~nt to Agent R's · 
table and "asked the waitress·to please bring me J and Band 

.. water;" t~at the waitress went to. t:te bar and brought baclc a· 
,glass of whiskey a~· a glass of water~ that he (Agent S) asked 
.. the waitress "Is this J and B whislu~y?u and ttshe nodded in af-
ftrmance;" that thereafter Agent R gave the waitress a ·fi~e­
dollar bill and she returned with $2~50 in change; that he (Agent 
S) and Agent R each took a small sip of their respective drinks 
fro~. the shot glasses and the~ _they rejoined Agent Pat the bar; 
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that he ob'served Mary Ann Standing three stools away from him 
and his fellow agents, holding a bottle of beer in her hand 

,and drinking from the bottle; that, after she placed the bottle 
on the bar, the bartender removed it and one of the males with 
Mary Ann ordered "a bottle of Pabst Blue Ribbon" from the bar­
tender ·who placed it on the bar, at which time Mary Ann picked 
up the bottle and took a drink; that he (Agent S) on two oc­
casions observed the ·waitress serve Barbara a bottle of beer 
and "both of them she constlmed;" that thereafter the agents 
identified themselves to Mary Ann and Barbara and both girls 
said ,they were twenty-one but thereafter "revealed th<:~y were 
twenty~" After identifying themselves and informing t;t1e bar-· 
ter:d·er-,:of the violathions, he said.ll with reference to Mary Ann, 
that nthe first bot.tle was for her husband; he assumed the 
second bottle was for her husband alsoe 0 When he {Agent S) 
informed the bartender of his observations concerning the sub­
stitution of drinks, the reason given by the barte·nder was that 
"the band was very loud. I couldn' ·t hear the waitress~ n When 
questioned about the service of beer to Barbaraj the waitress 
said· that Barbara "looked as if she was twenty-one years of 
age·" that, when the licensee was informed about the alleged 
.vip!ation, he "told us he usually supervises the entire premises 
but this evening he had some guests, friends 9 he we.s seated at 
a table and didn't observe eYerything taking place~n 

On cross examination Agent s, when asked how the 
waitress would order from the bartender1 said "she would come 

. up to the bar, 'VO and water,' _holler it out" Sco·tch, she 
· would list the name brand and say ........ she said J and B a few 

times throughout this time and Cutty Sark and J and B"n Also,. 
that the waitress 7 when ordering Scotch or "J?ye, did so by use · 
of brand names. 

. . The attorney fo1ll the licensee engaged in extensive 
cross .examination of Agent S with !'elation to the consumption 
of beer by the two minors in question :I.n an attempt to discredit 
his testimony, but Agent S testified substantially as he had. 
done in the testimony gtven by him on direct examination,;) 

Agen"t_P,-who accompan:I.ed Agent Son the investigation 
of the licensee's premises on the night in question, testified 
substantially similar and in corrobora.tion of the testimony 
given by Agent S concerning the occurrences 'taking place on the 
agents' visit to the licensed premtses on MB:11 ch 24-, 1966~ 

. . However, with reference to the orders of alcoholic 
··beverages by Agent Rand Agents, he (Agent P) stated that Agent· 

R sat at a table in the dining area and the waitress approached 
him and thereafter came to the bar, at which time he heard her 
order Seagram's VO and ginger ale; that the bartender poured. 
Canadian Lord Calvert in a shot glass and also ginger ale in 
another glass 0 put the glasses on a tray, and the waitress 

·proceeded to Agent R's tableo Thereafter Agent S joined Agent. 
R at the tabl8 while the waitress was still there, and she then 
came to the bar and ordered J and B Scotch and water. The 
bartender poured Inver,..House Scotch into the shot glass and got 
a glass of water, gave it to the waitress who went to the agents~ 
table. Shortly thereafter Agent R and Agent S joined him 
(Agent P) at the bar, each carrying his drink~ 

Agent R testified that he entered the licensed premises 
at 11:15 porn .. on March 211-, 1966 and sa~ at a table in the dining 
area and saw Agents Sand P seated at the baro He said·the wait-
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ress came ·to his table and. he ordered a drink of VO whiskey 
and ginger ale and told her not to mix the- drinks. The wait­
I~ess proceeded to the bar and returned with "a shot glass with 
an amber colored liquid and a clear glaSse 11 He further .stated 
that Agent S joined him at the table and the.waitress came over 

_and took an order for Agent s·ror :t and B-Sco1:;ch ~ndi-after going 
to the bar, returned with a .tray containing· a .shot g ass with_ - -
an amber colored liquid and a glass containing- c_a clear liquid~ . -

_In response.to an inquiry of Agent S whether it was J and B 
Scotch, the waitress-.nodded her head in the affirmative. Agent. 

: . ._ R said that he gave her a five-dollar bill and - she returned 
with $2~ 50 in· change. _· Thereafter Agent R testified that he 
-identified himself'. to the bartender and then Agent S questioned 
him (the_ bartender)_ about the substitution of drinks and, m 

- response there-t;;o, .the bartender_ said_ that 7· _because the band was 
so loud; he _could not hear the orders· o_f the waitress and if · 
any drinks were· served.other than those ordered it was an over-

. sight on -his part. _-Agent--~P said.__-to the bartender that he (Agent 
- . P) heard the ordersr .that -the .bartender jµst_ looked at him and _ 

remained mute... - · - ' -. _ · 
-"' ... . . ~ -

.. Agent R testiried··tn compiiaiic_e-:with -'his request he-_ 
got the tab showing ·th.~: .two _drinks _:served· to him and Agent S · 
from the waitress. · · · -- _· · ·. · · - · - - -

.Agent R was cross_-exaniined at. length _·by: ·the attorney. 
for the licensee with little, if any, ·change in the testimony 

- given by him during direct examination •. · . 
. . .- \_ . 

.,, . . . 

. _ The licensee testified that the application for the 
· - -1965-66 license w~s prepared for him by a person now deceas~d, 

and-March 24, 1966, when called to his.attention by the agents, 
. was the· first time he was aware that the prior suspension·s -of 
·:·his l_icense had no't -been disclosed in the said_ application. The 

licensee further :testified that he.-·saw· .Barbara for_ the first 
_.-."-time on'_~he- prev~ous Thur~day_·(Mar~h 17," 1966) when; in answer.· __ 

,_. :to--:a question concerning h~r ,age, --she·.,showed'.)1im 1.!a-:-bi~th _ . __ -: · :· 
-: -. c'ertificate ·she ·was :twenty-one_~ 18 -- Fur.thermor~,·· he'.-_testified .-
. ~ · that_·: he. saw lviary· Ann ~s~atecl--_at ·a ta bl~ with a .. male .- but did not 
.·. _. se·e ·her at· any:, time being served, a· drink.: - .H:e -said at times :-: 
'-when he tends bar,. and.when the· band is_ playing; he experiences··. 

trouble: in hearing the orders plac~q ·by, the- wai ~ress. ·. · _ '.'-.~ 
. ' ' - - ' - . _.,. ' . 

_ _ _. . . John -:P1zztir<{-. tes·t-1ried that- -h~ -aione was· tending -bar . . -. ::on '~the·, evening: ~o-f March 24;· 1966, .·and. -the. -band: ~entertaining :. ·.-- ·· 
· --- tha_t ·-.:r:iight _was .very._ loud: so ._that ·he. had difficul ~y; in hearing··._ 

.. :.the, orders placed by "the waitress •. Pizzuro-. further -testified 
, . tµa:t- he. recogni-ze·d '_ Barba~a. in _the. premise·s, __ .but had ·n<?Ver spoken_ . 
·,,to' her· ·;91., -~~:t,. any time .:-served her .• ;· He also_· stated .. that- Mary- Ann'._s' .. 
. . husband -(a:_ mern~ber .of . ._the -band) ''~would ·ge~ Cpke. for:_·her.-_" -- ·He : -

· stated ·he ~remembered servin·g -~ _bottle· of ·beer·.,ordered by'_ Mary -
Ann's· husband :while her husband ·.was talking to two :·Jrielids· at·,".· 
t)1e har. · Pizzuro added' that, if 'any drink of liquor was · ." ·<· , 
subs_titµted £or: that -'ord_ered, _·it -was.··an "honest. mistake-~'!·:.>--:·.,.;_-\_. -__ . 

. . ·.· •.•. · ..•... · ... ··This proceeding:wit~ r~ferenCe 'to ch~;ge ;_.'.;p;eSe.~ts a''_: 
:··.purely factual q1;l.estion and, "pursuant ther.et9,: _I have ·set. fq1~;th.>:~'­

_in'"_detail a large amount of_ the. pertinent· material ·and_ te-st1moriy''· 
\· ln order to arrive at a just 9-Ild proper -concluston ... -:_·. _ . " , · :I.· 

. ~ . . ~. . •' ~ : ' . i . ' : ":.. . 

. _ - ·-Evidence," to" be believed~-- must -be cr~d-ible 'in .itself.:~. 
and, thus;_ I have_ carefully _observed ~he dE!meanor- of t}J.e.,wit- -·-· 

-nesses -as they testified in order -to properly evaluate their· ·" ;~ 
· respect_ive testimony.· -
, - ~ : ' 

. ) 
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.. s:i . __ , I am satisfied after carefui consideratlon o.f all the 
testimony .that the testimony of the agents presented-,a true and· 
acc-µ.rate. accbunt conc~rning the substitution of drinks by the 
ba:r;tender· ~t the time in qtJ,estion. The bartender attempted to · 
excuse the practice/of substituting less costly drinks of Scotch 
and rye:whiskey for more eXpensive drinks by contending thatj ' 

· due to ·.the loud playing of the band, he was unable . to hear the · · 
. orders given by the waitress., However, in each instance the. 
·. bartender could hear the type of whiskey ordered, but _the brand 
· desired fell on deaf ears. · 

The licensee's testimony with reference to -Charge· 2 
indicated that he had spoken to Barbara on a previous occasion 
concerning ·her·· age, and she showed him a photocopy of a "birth 
certificate f!om which it appeared that she wa·s twenty-one 
years old. It is apparent that the.licensee had·a doubt.in his 

. mind concerning Bar.bara' s age which p1"ompted him,- to inquire. . 
Although the conduct of said minor in presenting a false birth 
certificate is not to be <?Ondoned_, this in itseif does not 
excuse a. licensee or his employees_ from complying with the _law. 

·The only complete defense in sale or service of alco• 
holic beverages to a.minor is a written representation, among -
other things, as required llllder the rules and regu:lations of 
this Division. Rule 1 of Stat;e Regulation Noo 20,_and Sp~cial. 
Note in· section 5 of Appendix to the 1957 pamphle-c State Itegu­
lations; Re ~ontal, Inq,~, Bulletin 1491, Item 4, and cases cited.,.. 
therein. · 

·;; . From my observation of both mlnors, I am satisfied 
that they appeared to be under the age of twenty-one. This 
was particularly true of Mary Anno Under R..,Sci .33:1-77, .a minor 
must a.I.so appear to be of age j_n addition to obt~iriing a written_ 
representation in order to establish a defense .to the chargeo 

. -I am convinced f1.-om the evidence presented herein, based on the . 
-testimony of the agents which jn nqwise was contradicted by 
either of the licensee's witnesses; that the barte11d~r consis­
tently substituted cheape1't grades of whiskey for that ordered· 

··by the· respective patrons. I am also satisfied that· the license.a·· 
permitted. or suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 

_the minors -in violation of Rule :t of Stat~ Re.gula~ion No. 20 •. _ 
. . ' 

. . -'As tq .. Charge 3, the answer given to. Qu.estiol} >+1 in "-, .· 
:·:-·the application· for r_enewal of the licen_se fo1~ the 1965-66 · ·: · - ·' ; 
·.licensing term, there is no dispute that _the answer thereto was 
.. : false•· Responsibility for truthful statements· must remain· up~:>n,". <. 

·the licensee, and he cannot (@~g~:pe :~ __ .responsibility th~refor. · .... 
Hoviever ·the· misstatement occurred, in fact it wa·s .a misstatem·ent',.', 

... proscribed· by the AlcoholiC!. Beverage Lawo In any _event7 ~he ·: · .· ,· 
··p~blic.impact of the.violation is the same regardl~ss· of how . .-it . 
. ,occ~red •. _·Re C~b R_io (A .CorpJ.), Bulletin ·159lr, Item 3. · . ..-

,. . . .After. careful consideration of . all the - evidenc·e· pr.e-. :· 
,- ··sent~d her_ein, ~I conclude that the Division.has established the . 
. ··.· .. said violation by a. preponderance· of the evidence~· Thus· it is·. 
-.~'recommended that the licensee be ,found guilty on the three . 
,-' ·charges· preferred herein. .. · 

· Liden~ee has~ p~~~ious: r~cord or· suspen~ion of .his. 
:. licensee· Effective June 20, 19l1-3, his license -was suspended . 
. ··by_ the municipal issuing authority for five <;lays :foi .. a sale of .. 
·:alcoholic be~erages to minors and effective February 101 ·1963,~-._licensee • s license was suspen~ed by the local issuing authority·, 
·for.five days.for sale. of alcoholic beverages to minors~ · · 

,. •,_ . . ' 
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I recownend that the suspension of license in i943 
for similar violation occurring more than ten years a.go should 
be disregarded in fixing' the penalty herein. I further r'ecom .... 
mend that the license be suspend·ed ·on the first charge for 
fifteen days (fle_.).12.Q~J.~.t._!~~t~J PQQ~, Bulletin 1631, Item · 
9); on the second charge for ten days (BsL-~. R~~~nc...Q.rJ;tQ.;r~, 
Bulletin 1686, Item 8), to which should be added.ten days by · 
reason of the record of suspension of license for a similar 
violation o·ccurring in 1963 less than, .. five years ago (~g~l1.~t.~., 
Bulletin 1690 Item lr); and on the third charge for ten days 
(11§.. .. P .. i D.o!lawto i s Bo:wlJ.!1$~IDSQqn._t_e,,~, Bulletin 1681 ~ Item ~), or a 
ta~al suspension of forty~five days8 

Conclusions and Order 
~~-~ .• .,..~~~:Mllll· 

·Written exceptions to the Hearerus report and written 
argtunent thereto were filed pu.rsuant to Rule 6 of State Regu­
lation No& 16e 

I f1n.d that the m.a:tters contained in the exceptions 
have been considered in deta.il by the Hearer in his report and 
that they are witho·ut merit. I further find that 0111al argu­
ment is not warranted and the :r.~eqv..est therefor is deniedi. 

. . Havlng consj~dered. ttH?. ent:tre. record herein~ including 
the, exceptions filed, I concur in the findings and ·conclusions · 
of the Hearer· and adopt them a.s my conclusions hereino · · 

Accordingly, it.is~ on this 27th day of December, 19661 

. ORDERED that Plena:r.y Retail Consumption Iaicense c ... 5, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Noi-ath · 
Arlington to Joseph ·Bonarmo t/a The Open Door~, for premises 
33 Crystal Street 1 North Ariing"Gon~ be and the same is hereby 
suspended for forty-five (45) days 2 comm0nc:tng a.t 2 a.m"' 
Tuesday, J"anuary 3, 1967~ a.nd termu~ating at 2 a.mCll _Friday, 

. February 17, 1967~ 

... ·· 

J'OS EPH P ~ LORD I, 
D IRJ!:C~r OR 
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2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBT!llS BETS) - POS­
SESSION OF "50-50 CLUBt1 LOTTERY· TICKETS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 60·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings agalnst · -"-

Cantore• s Bar & Gr.ill, Inc. 
_Englishtown Rd. · 
Madison To·wnship 
Box 1+03, _Ro Do#L, Old Bridge, N. J. ) -

-Holder ·.of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
.License C-29, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township ~r Madison ) 
~..., ...... --.- -- -- -- -- ... - - - -·- ... - - ..... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· 

ORDER 

Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, Esqs. ,- by Harold G. Smith, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee. 

Edward E. Ambrose, Esq., Appe~ring for Division ·Of Alcoholic .. 
· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

- Licensee pleads non vult to charges (1) and (2) al-. · 
leging that on August 4, 19'6b, it permitted acceptance of 
numbers bets and possessed participation rights in a -"50-,5'0 
club" lottery, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regula­
tion No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension or 
license by the municipal issuing authority for five days ef­

- fective May 12, 1958, for sale to minors .• 

\ ·The prior 'record of suspension of license.for dis-
similar violation occurring more than five years, ago_1disre_garded, . 

. ,_the license will be suspended for sixty days, with- remission· 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension . 
of fifty-five days. Cf. lie J & M TaverJl, Inc..Aa, Bulletin 1691,. 
Item 7. 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1966, · · 
i 

ORDERED that Plenary Retait Consumpt:Lon License C-29;-. 
issued by the Tovmship Cammi ttee of the Township of .Madiso1i to .. · · 

;Cantore' s Bar & Grill, -Inc. for premises oh Englishtown Road, . ·: _. 
Madison:. -Tovmship, be and the same. is. hereby -·suspended for fiftY-: -.. 
five (55) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday,. January 41 ·;·-.· ;.' 
1967, and terminating. at 2:00 a.m~ Tuesday, February 28, 196'( ._·· .. _. :-:,· 

_JOSEPH P.4· LORDI~ 
DIBECTOR 
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·'"3• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO IN~OXICATED PERSONS .o 

FOUL LANGUAGE -· PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -·'AGGRAVATING ·cmctJM..;.. 
·.·.STANCE .. -. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5'0 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA., 

·m the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

Ingeborg Fitler 
t/a Kentucky Inn 
23 S. Kentucky Avee 
Atlantic.·c1ty, Ne. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-~2, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of } 
Atlantic City . 
- - - - - - """""' - -- ............ - - - ....., ..... - ...... ..,...) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

·Angelo D~ Malandra, Esq·~, Atto1~ney for ·Licenseee · · 
Edward Fe Ambro_se, _·Esq~, Appearing for Division of .Alcoholic· ' 

Beverage Controlo . · 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 

.. ·. . . Licensee pleads non. yy.l...:t_ to charges alleging· that·. on . 
September 17, 1966, she (1T$old dr5.nks of alcoholic- beverages 

, to intoxicated persons, in violation of Rule l of Sta·i;e Regu-· · 
lation No~ 20, and (2) permj_tted foul and filthy language \by 
patrons) on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 or 
State Regulation No~ 200 · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license ·· 
· by the Director for twenty days effective August; J,..l, 1966. (termi-. 
nating Augus~ 3~),,,for sale in violation of State Regulation . "<> 
No .. 38 and permitting foul· language on the premiseso !i,e Fixler, .· · 
Bulletin 1693~ Item 9. . . . . 

.. The license will be suspended on the first charge. · · 
. for twenty days;) Re Rud:y: &._Lrank~ InQ.a.., Bulletin 1695, Item'_ ··: 1 

• 

14. . As ·to the second charge·, the minimum penalty for an tinag-· · .. 
·gravated second similar violation within the past five years is . · 
suspension of license for twenty dayso ;Re .. M,,anruff..,.,J~orp~, . .. . 

· Bulletin 1691, Item. lo However, in view ()f the occurrence or·<_·:· · 
· the instant offense·-.in close. proximity to the termination. of. ::.·: ... 
: the suspensioD: <rx5r ·the previous similar offense,- .I deem. the: ... :· .. 
·v.iolation ·aggi;avated and will ·increase· the,mitjimum penalty.by ... 
·'ten.'..days (cf\, Re McDerrn.o .. ll,- Bulletin 1692, Item 6; ~e J3uPheltz, ' 
Bul.letin_ 1690, Item If'.), vizo, to thirty days,- for. a total of .. · .. 

,>fifty days ·on both charges, with remission of five days f'~r.:_the" 
·\··plea. entered,. leaving. a net.·suspension ,.1J.f: !01.., ty-five· days~-. .. :. :· ·, · .. ~ 

.. , : ... ··• . . ·, .· . .. . . .. ". ···" · ... ::". . ·, · .. , ·": .. ·.·. ·::,. i· ·r,'.·J.·:= ... :.: ... 
. , · ··: JA:cc.ord:ingly,. it 1Sf:-.'.on · this' .. 28,th .day or._··n~~emR~~,:·l9?:9;;·y.· 

. ·· .. · . · .. ·.·.· O~ERED that Plenacy Retail coiis~ptio~ t£c~~s~ ~~~{' ?\ 
. issued. ·by. the -Board of .. ~ommissiohers or ~he City of -A'tlc,mtic .... :clt1·>· 

to Ing~borg Fixl~r t/~ ·Kentucky Inn, for 'premises 23 s~, K,entu~kY,:·, 
·Avenue·,. ~Atlantic· city,. be and

0

the ·same· is· he·reby·'-.§USpended\ fo111 
.: -.;_;'" 

forty~five (1+5) days,: commencing ·at ·7:00,.at.7mlt Tuesdayl January_ 3t: ... 
199 7 , .. ; .and '.termi~a ting.· at .. 7: 09 a em$· . ~'i·day; : F,e br~ary 1 "I, .· 1967·~,. ;: :. ·: ~ -~ <--
.· ... · :·' .· .•.. ·.· ·.··.· ..... , ·< ',.· . JoSEPH P. LORDI, .· ... <. . ... 

· D.IBECTOR : . '. .. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF' S~f.!ATE REGU­
. LATION NO 38 .... PHIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA8 ,r-

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

· Ocean Avenue Tavern, .Inco 
703 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, Ns J~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C•506, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of 
the City of· Jersey City. ,) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

· · Louis R• Cerefice, Esqe; Att9rney for L1.cens.ee 
.·.Harry. D. ·Gross, Esq(I)·, Appearing for Divi~:don of Alcoholic 

· · - Bevera~e Control 

- BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

. . Licensee\pleads. non~ to a charge alleging that.on 
Sunday, July 31, 1966 it sold a pint bottle of gi11 for off­
premises consumption,- in violat:ion of' Rule.1 of State Regulation 

~ No. 38 o . . .. · . . · 

,·: . ..Licensee has a previous record of suspension of li- ·. . . 
·eense. by the D_irector·(l) for ten days effective July 29.; -1957,.r·· 

. (2). for twenty dEiYS effectiv-e April 18 9 1961. a.nd (3) for thirty.· 
days.effective· August 26, 1963~ all for sale in violation or ·. ;. 
State .Regulation Noc 381t Re O,.gea.µ_A~~~~ _me,·, Bulletin, 

· 1187, Item 6; Bulletin 1390, Item 3; Bulletin i,g13'~ Item· 6. _ · ... · 

. · · . .. The prior record of suspension of lj~cerise for siniilar . 
violation in 1963 within the.past five years considered, the li­
ce.nse·will. be suspended for thirty ~ays ~Re Alsto Enter rises, ·. · 

· Inc_"·, Bulletin . 1686, Item 5), to. which wi~l be added ·ten days by 
, reason ;Of the ·record of two suspensiors for ·similar viola·tion in . 

1957 and 1961 more than 'five but less than. ·ten years ago (!!§. · 
Horak, Bulletin 1684,. Item 5), or _a total of fort~ days, with 

· remis.sion of. five days for the plea entered, leaving a net sus­
. _,pe~~iqn-·-.t?r t~~~~y-five days·o· ... 

, · ... ·' :._Ac·ccirdingly~- .. it .. is, ·on this 27thdat of December, ·196~;· 

.;<:,'',. ~:." .,'.,·~·.'. _.: '.:_ ·,10RDERED .·that Pl~nary~:.R~tail .Con·suinp~~o·n .License c-506, - .. 
·'issued by._·the Municipal Board of· Alcoholic· Beverage Control of .. :. 
'-the· .. City"of".Jers".ey.·.c1ty: ·to Ocean Avenue· .Tavern,. Inc~,. :r.or .prem'~ .·',~. 

· :.:ises: 703'. Ocean ·Av~J;J.ue, 'Jersey. City'·· be. and_. the. same is hereby.··>.: .. -'.:. · 
· ."S.us·pended .for· thir.ty-five. (35) days,. commencing· a·t :2 a.m. Tuesday,: 

· ··:·January_·3, ·1967,·and terminating .at: 2 a.m~- Tuesday; ;rebrhar.y.· ?t· .. ·, ·~·.·. ''.' 
.·'196_7e····.· .. ·.. . .·. ··,·-,,,, . ., .··.. ·; ..... ,.· ~-· ·' .... ->. '.' .~. 

. .. : 

JOSEPH P~- LDRD.I~·.-': ;' ...... : ,'­
.. DIRECTOR · .:." · : . ·:: .. 

J • ~ ' • 
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. 5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·• SALE IN VIOLATION OF' STATE REGU­
LATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD.- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

_ 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

John Levito 
t/a Cross Town Tavern 
lt-13 Pacific Avenue 
Jersey City, Ne-w Jersey, 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. ) 
License C-461, issued by the Municipal 
·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey Cityo -- - --- .._·_ --·- ·- """"' ..... --- """",_, _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and . 

ORDER> 

Licensee, Pro se 
. ·Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing.for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Cohtrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads nQl2 JDll±:. to a charge alleging that on 
November 4-, 1966 he sold a pint bottle of whiskey f'or off-premises 
consumption during hours prohibj.ted by Rule 1 of State Regulatio11 
No. 38. 

Licensee has a previrrus record of suspension of license 
(then held :tn partnership with V:tncent At. Marino, t/a Friendly 
House Tavern, for premises 319 First Street~ J"ersey City) by the 
Director for ten days effective July 5~ 1960 (B~.1'~xit6 an.fl 
Marino 1 Bulletin 1349 1 If.em 5) and agcd~n as an individual at the 
instfµlt premises for fifteen days effective J\lly 20, 1965' (fuL. 
!t~t<?.,1 Bulletin 1633, Item 6), both for violation of State. 
Regulation No0 38~ · 

The prior record of suspenslon of license for similar 
violation occurr:tng in 1960 more than five but less th~n ten 
years ago and ln 1965' with.in the past flve years considered the 
l:lcense will be suspended for thirty-five d.a.ys ~ with remisslon . . 
of· five days .fo:r the plea entered, leaving a ne't suspension of · 
'thirty days. Re CQl.~;mrul., J;)·ulletin 16t1.1, Item 4c , 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 28.tb day of December, 1966, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-461,. 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Joln1 Levito, t/a Cross Town Tave~n, 

· for premises 413 Pacific Avenuet Jersey_ City~ be and the same is 
hereby suspended for thirty (30F days, commencing at 2 aom. . 
Wednesday, January l+, 1967, and termlnating at 2 a.me· Friday,. 
February 3, 1967. 

JOSEPH ·p. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR . 
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... ;6. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - SAL'E . 
IN VIOLATION OF STATE ·REGULATION NO. 38, ~- LICENSE~SUSPENDED 
FOR 35 DAY~, :f..ESS 5 FOR PLEA. t 

In the ~latter of Disciplinary 
.Pro~eedings against · 

Hudimac Inc·. · 
t/a Knotty P.ine Inn 
68 Jackson St. 
South·River, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

') 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-10, issued by the,Borough 
Council of the-Borough.of South Rivero ) 

' . . 

--~~~--~-~--~~~~~~--~ . . ' 

CONCLUSIONS . 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee,_ by John,A. Hudimac, President Pro
1 

se .. · · . ··- .· 
_·Edward F •'· Ambrose~ Esq.,. Appearing for bi vision of Alcoholic. · 

· · · · Beverage Control•;_ 
( 

' . 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 
.. ,: 

. . Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that on 
October 28,. 1966 it .Cl) sold drfnks or alcoholic beverages to .. 
an ~n~oxicated persont in violation of Rule l of S(tate Regu-- · 
lation No. 20, and (2J sold six bo'ttles of ale for off-premises 
consumption during hours prohibited by .state Regulat~on No. 38• 

, "Ab.sent prior recordj the. license will be suspended ori· .. 
the first charge for twenty days (Re Rajy r& Frank~Inc., Bulle.tin 
1695,.Item 14) and on the· second charge for fifteen days(~: · 
fi,ive.r.a., Bulletin 1703, Item 5), or a total of thirty-five days·;· : 
with remission. of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net · · 
s~spensio??- ·of thirty days" · _ .... 

Accordingly, it is",-- on this 28th q.ay of· December,.. i9~·9 ,:-
• . . • • !_ . . . . . . . • ' • ;·.. • .. : .. ".'• .· ' 

. . . ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Consumption Licen·s·~··.·c.9-!io~->: 
ts.stied by the Borough Coun.cil of' ·the· Borough of SO'u·th. River-. to·• · 
)iudimac, ~c .. ,

1 
.t/a Knotty Pine Inn, for premises 68. Jackson.,.---,:>·· 

Street, South ''River, .. be and _the _same· is hereby suspended·: for·. 
thirty· .. (30) 'days, co~en_cing at .. -2. aemo· 'Wednesday"f: January)tj:·" 
196.7-, .'.and· t_ermin~t_in~_·at·.·2 a-~m. ,Friday:, ·Febru~~Y::); .. 19~7·,c> ... 
. . . . . -- . · >~ . :· . . ·. -;JQSEPH . P·e·: ·r..o~~I··~: · 

. DIRECTOR ... -.::>.· 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Nar TRULY 
_LABELED - LICENSE. SUSPEND11D FOR 30 DAYS, LESS, 7 FOR-·PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

Emanuel Ramo 
516 Mulberry St~eet 
Newark, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ·C-342, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) and 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Milton Ae Waldor, Esqe, Attorney for Licensee 
Michael J~ Mehr, Esq~, Appearing for Division of A.lcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee piea.ds !!Qll Dlll, to a chargeialleging that on 
July_ 27·, 1966 he possessed alcoholic beverages .in eight bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents 9 in 

- violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No., -200 . . 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of li­
cense by the municipal issuing ~uthority for ten days effective 
_September 30~ 1957 for sale during prohibited hourso . - _ · 

The prior record of· suspension of l:tcense -for dis-· . 
. similar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended for thirty days, with remission or 
five days for the plea entered1 leaving a net suspension of 
twenty-five days, fi_e Franci~~ Hulletin 1693 9 Item 3o · 

Accordingly, it isi' on this 27th day of December, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-342, 
,issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
,::·the City of Newark to Emanuel Ramo, for premises 516 Mulberry 
.- Stre.et Newarlt, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
fi ve (~5) days, commencing at 2 aome Monday, January 2~ 1967, 
and terminating_ at .2 a.mlt Fi.,iday~ J·anu.ary 27, 1967& --

: .. JOS"EPH P ~ LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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. 8.·· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 

. ; · LABELED .- LICENsg SUSPEND11) FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR Pli~A. 

'. In the ·Matter .of Disciplinary· ) 
·Proceedings against 

Vi tmar, Inc. 
t/a New Band M Bar· 

·57 Branford Place 
Newark, New Jersey·, 

. ) 

) 

) 

Holder. of· Plenary Retail Cons1mipt.ion ) · 
Lic~'1nse C-6, issued by the Municipal 
Boa1~d of Alcoholic Beverage .Control ) 
of the City of Newark 
- ...... - .............. - -- ~ - - ....,, - - ........... - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

·c1ancy& Hayden, Esqs¢1, by.Joseph A. Hayden, Esq"' Attorneys 
for licensee. 

Philip Margulies, Esq~, Appearing for D1viston of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads D£~ !.Yl1 to a charge alleging that on 
October 1~, 1966, it possessed alcoholic beverages in seven 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, 
in. violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No@ 20C!I 

Absent; prior· record, the license wil~ be suspended for 
·thirty days, with remis·sion of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ·twe11ty-five. days() ~An<iu§..~, 
Bulletin 1595, Item 3• 

Accorffin.g1y 9 it is·, on this;'27th day of December,. 1966, 

ORpERED. that Plenary:_;Retail Consumption License C-6, 
issued by t~re,·~Mun-icipal Board of Alcoholic Beve1'flage Control of 
the City of:·Nrz)wark -to V~trnfJ.~.,_·:In~_0i~·' t(a Ifow Band M Bar, for 

·premises 57· ~rB.J."1.ford Pla~e-_,_. New~rk, ... l?e. and the same is he_reby 
~uspended for twenty-five ~25,') -clay·s,:.qommencing at 2:00 a.m. 

· Tuesday, January 3, 1967, and· tertnj.:n_ating at 2:00 a.mo Saturday, 
. J an:uary 28, 196 7o 

JOSEPH Pe .. LORD.I,.· 
D.IRECTOR 
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9o DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOI .. IC BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY 
LABEL.ED - L!CENSK SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LI~SS 5 FOR PLEA4' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prqceedings against . 

Agnes T. Paolino 

) 

) 

t/a Duke's Tavern ) 
63 Union Boulevard 
Wallington, N. J. ) 

Holder of-Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-6, ·issued by the Mayor. and 

- CoUilc il o.f the Borough of Wallington ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.and -

ORDER 

Licensee, Prose,· 
Philip Margulies, Es·q11, Appearing for Division of Alcohol:Jc 

BY THE DIRECTORg 
Beverage Control~ 

Licensee pleads non vull to a charge alleging that on 
September 9, 1966, she possessed alcoholic beverages in five 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents~ 
in violation of Rul.e 27 of State Regulation No0 20 .. 

Absent prior record, t:he license will be suspended for 
twenty-five days, with remission·of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving· a net suspension of twenty days,, ~e St.ama:tq, Bulletin 1693, 
Item !+o 

' . 

Accordingly, it is~ on' this 28th day of December, 1966, 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6 
issued by· the Mayor a.nd Council of the Borough o-f Wallington_ to 
A:gnes T~ ·Paolino., t/a Dukes s Tavern; .for premises 63 Union Boule~ 
vard, Wallington,-be and the same is hereby ~uspended for twenty 
(20) days, eomm-encing at 3:00 a11m" Wednesday, January 4, 1967, 
and terminating at 3:·00 aome Tuesday~ January 24i 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIREC?OR 
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10.,· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER REIMPOSING.SUSPENSIONS· 
STAYED DURING PENDENCY OF A~PEAL. 

··. In the .Matter ·or Disciplinary . 
Proceedings against · . 

Anton's Wines & Liquors, Inc. 
257 Broad Avenue 
Palisades Park, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder ·of Plena.ry Retail Distrib.~.tion 
Licen$e D~8:, __ ,i·ssuE:!d . by ·

1
tbe _ Borough ). 

.·Council .of the Borough cJf Palisades 
Park · ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL .. ·. ·. - - - - -- ~ - - -· -- ·-. ~ --.. -~ - - - - -) 
In the Matter ·or Diseiplinart 

. ·ORDER . " r 

Proceedings against.. · ·. ) 

Jacltson Enterprises, Inc·. 
t/a Jackson Liquors · 
220 Graham Avenue 
Paterson, New Jersey 

) 

). ., 
Holder of Plenary Reta$1 I)·isii,tibution 
Lice~s.e _D~70, .. iS$l;led: .. by. tne-_ :lk>ar·d of ) .... , .· 
Alcoholic Beverag·a Control o·r i;lie 

. City of ~a terson · .. , 
,· /.:· . 

. /•. 7 -, 

Lo~is: .:R-.·. ~ceretice, .. -~·sq.·,.· Atttirnef ·for· --Licens·ee · . .-Arit«;jrH ·$.· Wi'Il:e,s·~ .·,etc-~ . . · . , 
Herman W. Steinber·g,·.E~q.:,_._ Attorney for Licensee Jackson Enterprises 
pavid .s. Piltzer, Esq •. , Appea~ing· for Division of Al.eqholi.G' Beverage 
· . · · · · Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . . : .. On· :Oeceniber 20; ~~6~·; Concius·ion~ and. Ord<?r were ··-entered 
herein .. ,$'.tl"s~Pleilding the lice~~e of· An.ton's .. W:tnes &:_ ~:Lqti()X9s~·;: ·:me •. for· 

. two: hiiti41-:ed· S;~ventY. d'.ays for·:-:acc~p.ting deliv·e'ry ·of .. al~oholi'e bever~ .· . 
.. ~~ge·s ·a'.Q,rtn:g:. ,s-µsp~ns_ion. of ,its. +1cense,: :p~oh~se: of ;~l.coho1.!c: ... 
;-;pev~r~~~,~-:- ~~P~~>~HtA-~~)e1\r~~:t,~1+~~),< .. ·~~Sl> _ wi~~~~~--, tx:·~n~pa~t~t.i.?:t,1. ?~ · . _·: 
. -~l:coh~llc'· qev~l"~g·~~,;:-:.: 1 ~n<t···SU9.p"~H~'~l'l·g th~~·- l1c~nse . .-Q:f' Jaclt~on Enter-
.· -p~·i.s_e·s'' ·Inc.·:·:-:for:._ t~~R:ky_ .. tive· daY!s~,.:for s~l~: ·to •. :a.i;io.ther· re:~E;tiler and · 

_..·.· sa+,e,·~_(3l:ow··fi~e'd .,~~:[}~~.:,: })Oth·_~f·fi:~~:~"iv_e J~µarr, .. _3., '1966. · .... Re. Jfiton,!A 
·.!lines-.& Lig.uor·s ~mc:;t~:-~·'.'·"t'Tackson .. Erit@rnrises., In:c., _Bulletin 165"5; · 
·-Item l-• · · · · · · · · ·· ·· · ·,: ... -. .. · · · · ·. · · . 

. · ~.,·. . 

;· ., ... ·· ··:_,·.:.-.,----~. P.r.i()r .. to.'.lfie· .e~fr~¢tuati9ll·.·-ot: tb.~:. ()rde~~ :o.f ·suspension .. · 
.·l;lpon-,_ .. a;Pp.ealS.(f+.l:ea.,, .. :'·'tDr~: ... Ap1rella~-~:-_._.D$yi:sion. ol' · :t.P.e.:~upe_r:i:qr· :C9url · _ 
_ ·$tayed· .th$ ~ ... ;O_p~era•t-ioil .·ol"'· .the,._ .-s,.psns~+·PilS. untj_;J. ·the .. ;Q,µ:tcome :Ot'- the 

.. ·· ... ·appe·a,i·s_·~: ~-. .: .:· · .. , \ · · · · · · · · · · ·· ·· · · ·· · · ·. · · · ·. · · · 
·~ • ' • •• • ' ) • • •• ' J • • - •• ~ ' • v ' 

,· · ... · .. " < .. ·:· -_"':·· ~he .Appellate Division -~~f:~}~~fl ·the- ~:i.v:'~_s:i.on acti9n· on 
· June -1s·,. 196Q.~ _ Anton'§ Wines & L:tgu.o-~:s4:~ Ing-. and Jackson Ent·er.­

pri·ses, -- Inc. ~· Lora~, Directo14 etc-;i~1(ji:pp. ;!)iv. 1966), not o.:ffi-
·:·' , . ci~lly- reported; recorded_- in Builet:t.n lo9LJ.:, ·Item ~· ·.. · . . . , 

'. ~ . . .~-. '~-~ '., . .' ... -~ ',r~~·:1 ·~"!:'~,.p\ .... ,-·~ ... · -~:,· ... :.-.... _~ -.'. : - .. 

.. . Prior .. to iss-gance,:,of' -IJ.l~n4.~-~~1~e~>~ff,~~.mp.nc~ ·:from. the.·. 
~pp~llate Division, p~etition_ 1fpr cert.~f·~;qa.t.ionnras -filed with tre 

· · ··~ew Jers~y Sup~eme q?lll't, wlM~.Ph p~,t~ ti?ll ~~.~ ·Q.~n.*·~d ~n Oc,tober 18; 
1966. ~tc;>n' s:. .. Wines. & L:J:quo::_s, -~Ine• ·e-t: ~~-!T~v . .-· .... Lo-rdit lt~ N •:J• . 142. 

. ' . •. • - ·. . -· . -~>-- - ... 

. .·' 
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Mandate now having been received-from the Appellate 
Division, the suspensions ma.y be reimposed. · · 

' ,,-· Accordingly, it is~ on this.3d day of January, 196?, 

ORDERED that the two-hundred.,,.,seventy-day suspension of 
license heretofore imposed and stayed during the pendency of pro­
ceedings on appeal, be reinstated against Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License D-8, issued by the Borough Council of the Borough 
of Palisades Park to Antonws Wines & Liquors, Inc. for prem1$eS 
257 Broad Avenue, Palisades Park, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Monday, 
January 9, 1967 for the balance of its term viz~, unti~ midnight 2 June 30, 1967, and any renewal license that may be granted be and 
the same is hereby sttspended until 9:00 a .. m~. Friday~ October 6, 
1967; and it is further · 

, ORDERED that the twenty-five-day suspension of license 
heretofore imposed and stayed during the pendency of proceedings 
on appeal, be reinstated again:rt Plenary Retail Distribution -

. License D-70,-issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for th~ City of Pater_son to Jackson ·Enterprises~ Inc.,, t/a Jackson 
Liquors, for premises 220.Graham Avenue, Paterson, commencing at 
9:00 a.m.·Monday, January 9 9 1967, and terminating at 9:00 a$mo 
Friday, February 3, 19670 . 

/ 
I 
\....-...... ' 

New Jersey State Library 


